
State Small Business Ombudsman/Small Business Environmental 
Assistance Programs 

 
 
ALABAMA  
 
Gary Ellis, (SBO) 
Office of Education and 
Outreach 
AL Department of Env. Mgt.  
P.O. Box 301463 
Montgomery, AL  36130-
1463 
334-394-4352 
334-394-4383 (F) 
800-533-2336 (N) 
gle@adem.state.al.us  
 
Lynn Battle (SBAP) 
Natural Resources Section 
AL ADEM - Air Division 
P.O. Box 301463 
Montgomery, AL  36130-1463 
334-271-7873 
334-279-3044 (F) 
800-533-2336 (N) 
lbattle@adem.state.al.us 
 
ALASKA 
 
Bill Smyth (SBO) 
AK DEC 
610 University Avenue 
Fairbanks, AK 99709 
907-451-2177 
907-451-2188 (F) 
800 520-2332 (S) 
Bill_smyth@dec.state.ak.us 
 
ARIZONA 
 
Brian Davidson (SBO) 
Air Quality Division 
1110 West Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ   85007 
602-771-4881 
602-771-2281 (F) 
800-234-5677 (S) 
davidson.brian@ev.state.az.us 
 
Emily Bonanni (SBEAP) 
Compliance Section, Air 
Quality Division 
AZ DEQ  
1110 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
602-771-2324 
800-234-5677 (state) 
eb1@azdeq.gov 
 
MARICOPA COUNTY 
 
Warren Kosters 
Maricopa County Air Quality 
Dept 
Business Resource Center 
1001 N. Central, Suite 400 
Phoenix, AZ   85004 
602-506-5102 
602-506-7303 (F) 
wkosters@mail.maricopa.gov 
 
ARKANSAS  
 
Darren Morrissey 
(SBO/SBAP) 
Dept. of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 8913 
8001 National Drive 
Little Rock, AR 72219-8913 
501-682-0824 
501-682-0880 (F) 
888-233-0326 (N) 
morrisey@adeq.state.ar.us  

Connie Stracener (SBEAP) 
Compliance Assistance 
AR Department of 
Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 8913 
8001 National Drive 
Little Rock, AR 72219-8913 
501-682-0866 
501-682-0880 (F) 
888-233-0326 (N) 
stracener@adeq.state.us 
 
CALIFORNIA 
 
Kathleen Tschogl (SBO) 
Air Resources Board 
1001 I St 
P.O. Box 2815 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
916-323-6791 
916-322-4737 (F) 
800-272-4572 (S) 
ktschogl@arb.ca.gov 
 
Terrell D. Ferreira (SBAP) 
Air Resources Board 
1001 I St, P.O. Box 2815 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
916-322-2467 
916-322-4737 (F) 
tferreir@arb.ca.gov 
 
SOUTH COAST 
 
Anupom Ganguli (SBO) 
Public Advisor 
South Coast Management 
District 
Small Business Ombudsman 
Ofc. 
21865 E. Copley Drive 
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 
909-396-3185 
909-396-3335 (F) 
800-388-2121 (S) 
aganguli@aqmd.gov   
 
COLORADO 
 
Elizabeth Sapio (SBO) 
Environmental Agriculture 
Program and 
Small Business Ombudsman 
CDPHE; OCS-INF-A1 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive, South 
Denver, CO  80246-1530 
303-692-2135 
303-782-4969 (F) 
elizabeth.sapio@state.co.us  
 
Joni Canterbury (SBEAP) 
CDPHE; APCD/SS/B-1 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive, South 
Denver, CO  80246-1530 
303-692-3175 
303-782-0278 (F) 
joni.canterbury@state.co.us  
 
CONNECTICUT  
 
Robert Kaliszewski 
(SBO/SBEAP) 
Dept. of Env. Protection 
79 Elm Street 
Hartford, CT   06106-5127 
860-424-3003, 860-424-4153 
(F) 
robert.kaliszewski@po.state.ct.u
s 
 
DELAWARE 
 
Kim Chesser (SBO/SBEAP) 
DE DNRC 
89 Kings Highway 
Dover, DE  19901 
302-739-9909 
302-739-6242 (F) 
kimberly.Chesser@state.de.us 
 
 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
 
Olivia Achuko (SBEAP) 
Air Quality Division 
EHA/Department of Health 
51 N Street, NE, 5th Floor 
Washington, DC  20002 
202 535-2997 
202 535-1371(F)   
olivia.achuko@dc.gov 
 
FLORIDA 
 
Stephen McKeough (SBO) 
FL SBEAP Technical Advisor  
Division of Air Resources Mgt. 
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS-
5510 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 
850-921-9539, 850-922-6979 
(F) 
800-722-7457 (S) 
stephen.mckeough@dep.state.fl
.us 
 
GEORGIA 
 
Teresa Shiflett (SBO) 
Ombudsman/Program Manager  
GA SBEAP  
Georgia Department of Natural 
Resources/Environmental 
Protection Division (DNR/EPD) 
4244 International Parkway,  
Suite 120 
Atlanta, GA 30354 
404-675-1819 
404-363-7100 (F) 
877-427-6255 (N) 
teresa_shiflett@dnr.state.ga.us 
 
Lee Tate, PE (SBEAP) 
GA SBEAP 
DNR/EPD 
4244 International Pkwy., Ste 
114 
Atlanta, GA  30354 
404-362-4854 
1-877-427-6255 (Toll Free) 
404-363-7100 (F) 
Lee_tate@dnr.state.ga.us 
 
HAWAII 
 
Robert Tam (SBO) 
HI Department of Health 
Clean Air Branch 
PO Box 3378 
Honolulu, HI 96801 
808-586-4200 
808-586-4359 (F) 
Rtam@emd.health.state.hi.us 
 
IDAHO  
 
Sally Tarowsky (SBO/SBEAP) 
Env. Assistance Coordinator 
Idaho Small Business Dev. Ctr. 
Boise State University 
1910 University Drive 
Boise, Idaho 83725-1655 
208-426-1839 
208-426-3877 (F) 
sallytarowsky@boisestate.edu   
 
ILLINOIS 
 
Kenneth L. Page (Acting SBO) 
Illinois Env. Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794 
217-524-1284 
217-785-8346 (F) 
ken.page@epa.state.il.us  

Roslyn Jackson (SBEAP) 
Small Business Env Assistance 
Program  Dept of Commerce & 
Economic Opportunity 
620 East Adams, 4th Floor 
Springfield, IL  62701 
217-524-0169 
217-557-2853(F) 
800-252-3998 (S) 
rjackson@ildceo.net 
 
INDIANA 
 
Megan Tretter (SBO) 
IDEM  
External Affairs - MC50-01 
100 N. Senate Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251 
317-234-3386 
317-233-6647 (F) 
mtretter@idem.in.gov  
 
Stacey Pfeffer (SBEAP) 
Branch Chief 
IDEM - Compliance & Technical 
Assistance Branch (CTAP) 
OPPTA - MC60-04 
100 N. Senate Avenue 
Room W-041 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251 
317-233-5624 
317-233-5627 (F) 
spfeffer@idem.in.gov   
 
IOWA 
 
Jan Loyson (SBO) 
Small Business Environmental 
Liaison 
Business Development Division 
Iowa Department of Economic 
Development 
200 E. Grand Avenue 
Des Moines, IA 50309-1819 
515-242-4761 
515-242-4795 (F) 
800-351-4668 (national) 
jan.loyson@iowalifechanging.com 
 
Dan Nickey (SBEAP) 
IA Waste Reduction Center 
8120 Jennings Drive 
Cedar Falls, IA 50614-0185 
319-273-6588 
daniel.nickey@uni.edu 
 
KANSAS 
 
Cathy Colglazier (SBO) 
Environmental Ombudsman 
Kansas Dept of Health & Env. 
1000 SW Jackson Street 
Suite 430 
Topeka, KS   66612 
785-296-0669 
785-291-3266 (F) 
800-357-6087 (N) 
ccolglaz@kdhe.state.ks.us 
 
Nancy Larson (SBEAP) 
Director 
K-State Pollution Prevention Inst. 
7001 W. 21st St. North 
Wichita,  KS   67205 
316-722-7721 
316-722-7727 (F) 
800-578-8898 (N) 
nlarson@ksu.edu  
 
KENTUCKY 
 
Rose Marie Wilmoth (SBO) 
Div of Compliance Assistance 
Department for Environmental 
Protection 
14 Reilly Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-564-0323, x128 
502-564-9720 (F) 
800-926-8111 (N) 
RoseMarie.Wilmoth@ky.gov 



State Small Business Ombudsman/Small Business Environmental 
Assistance Programs 

 
 
Gregory C. Copley (SBEAP) 
Director 
Kentucky Business Env. 
Assistance Program 
Gatton College of Business 
and Economics 
University of Kentucky 
Lexington, KY  40506-0034 
859-257-1131 
859-323-1907 (F) 
800-562-2327 (N) 
gccopl1@uky.edu 
 
LOUISIANA 
 
Nathan Levy (SBO) 
LA DEQ 
602 N. 5th Street 
P.O. Box 4313 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4313 
225-219-3956 
225-219-3971 (F) 
800-259-2890 (S) 
Nathan.Levy@LA.Gov 
 
Yanfu Zhao, P.E. (SBEAP) 
Environmental Assistance Div. 
Small Business Assistance 
Prog. 
602 N. 5th Street 
P.O. Box 4313 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4313 
225-219-3263 
225-225-3310 (F) 
800-259-2890 (S) 
Yanfu.Zhao@LA.Gov 
 
MAINE 
  
Suzanne Watson (SBO) 
Director 
Office of Innovation 
SBO/SBEAP 
State House Station 17 
Augusta, ME 04333-0017 
207-287-5869 
207-592-0097 (C) 
207-287-2814 (F) 
800-789-9802 (state) 
suzanne.watson@maine.gov 
 
Julie Churchill (SBEAP) 
Small Business Assistance 
Program 
State House Station 17 
Augusta, ME  04333 
207-287-7881 
207-287-2814 (F) 
800-789-9802 (S) 
julie.m.churchill@maine.gov  
 
MARYLAND 
 
Stanley Psai (SBO/SBEAP) 
MD Dept. of the Environment 
1800 Washington Boulevard 
Suite 735 
Baltimore, MD   21230-1720 
410-537-4478 
410-537-4477 (F) 
800-633-6101 (S) 
spsai@mde.state.md.us  
 
MASSACHUSETTS 
 
Robert Donaldson (SBO) 
MA Department of 
Environmental Protection 
1 Winter Street 8th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617 292-5619  
robert.donaldson@state.ma.us  

William McGowan (SBEAP) 
EOEA/ Office of Technical 
Assistance 
100 Cambridge Street Suite 900 
Boston, MA 02114 
617 626-1078  
617 626-1095 (F) 
william.mcgowan@state.ma.us 
MICHIGAN 
 
Susan Holben (SBO) 
Business Services 
MI Economic Development 
Corp. 
300 North Washington Square 
Lansing, Michigan   48913 
517-335-2168 
holbens@michigan.org 
 
Dave Fiedler (SBEAP) 
MDEQ Env Science and  
Services Division 
P.O. Box 30457 
Lansing, MI  48909 
517-373-0607 
517-335-4729 (F) 
800-662-9278 (N) 
fiedlerd@michigan.gov  
MINNESOTA 
 
Mike Nelson (SBO) 
MPCA/SBO 
520 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, MN  55155 
651-297-8615 
651-297-8701 (F) 
800-985-4247 (S) 
michael.nelson@pca.state.mn.u
s 
 
Troy Johnson (SBEAP) 
MPCA/SBEAP 
520 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, MN 55155 
651-296-7767 
651-297-8701 (F) 
800-657-3938 (S) 
troy.johnson@pca.state.mn.us  
 
MISSISSIPPI 
 
Jesse Thompson (SBO) 
Small Business Ombudsman 
MS DEQ 
2380 Hwy. 80 West 
P.O. Box 20305 
Jackson, MS  39289-1305 
601-961-5167 
601-961-5541 (F) 
800-725-6112 (N) 
jesse_thompson@deq.state.ms.
us 
 
Randy Wolfe (SBEAP) 
Small Business Technical 
Assistance Dir. 
MS DEQ 
2380 Hwy. 80 West 
P.O. Box 20305 
Jackson, MS  39289-1305 
601-961-5166 
601-961-5541 (F) 
800-725-6112 (N) 
randy_wolfe@deq.state.ms.us 
 
MISSOURI 
 
Morris Westfall (SBO) 
Small Business Ombudsman 
Missouri DNR 
4671 Highway H 
Halfway, MO 65663 
417-445-2217 
417-445-2220 (F) 
morris.westfall@dnr.mo.gov 

Lucy Thompson (SBEAP) 
MO Department of Natural 
Resources 
Air Pollution Control Program 
PO Box 176 
1659 E. Elm 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
573-526-2414 
573-526-5808 (F) 
lucy.thompson@dnr.mo.gov  
 
MONTANA 
 
Bonnie Rouse (SBO) 
Air, Energy and Pollution    
Prevention Bureau  
Business and Community   
Assistance Program 
P.O. Box 200901 
1100 N. Last Chance Gulch 
Helena, MT  59620-0901 
406-841-5251 
406-841-5091 (F) 
800-433-8773 (N) 
brouse@mt.gov   
 
Brian Spangler (SBEAP) 
Mgr Bus and & Asst Prog  
Air, Energy and Pollution 
Prevention Bureau 
Montana Dept if Environ Qlty 
1100 N. Last Chance Gulch 
PO Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 
406-841-5250 
406-841-5091 (F) 
800-433-8773 
bspangler@mt.gov  
 
NEBRASKA 
 
Hugh M. Stirts, PhD 
(SBO/SBEAP) 
SB & Public Assist. Coordinator 
NE Dept. of Env. Quality 
Suite 400, The Atrium 
1200 N St., PO Box 98922 
Lincoln, NE   68509-8922 
402-471-8697 
402-471-2909 (F) 
hugh.stirts@ndeq.state.ne.us  
 
NEVADA 
 
Garland Francis (SBO/SBEAP) 
NV Division of Env. Protection 
333 West Nye Lane 
Carson City, NV  89706-0851 
775-687-9309 
775-687-5856 (F) 
800-992-0900, x4670 (S) 
gfrancis@ndep.nv.gov 
 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 
Rudolph Cartier, PE 
(SBO/SBEAP) 
Air Resources Div., DES 
29 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH  03301-2033 
603-271-1379 
603-271-1381 (F) 
800-837-0656 (S) 
rcartier@des.state.nh.us 
 
NEW JERSEY 
 
Joe Constance (SBO) 
Business Advocate Executive 
SBO 
NJ Commerce & Economic 
Growth Commission 
Office of Business Advocate 
20 West State St. P. O. Box 820 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0820 
609-984-6922 
609-292-5509 (F) 
800-643-6090 (N) 
Joseph.Constance@commerce.
state.nj.us 
 

Ky Asral (SBEAP) 
Small Business Assistance Prog. 
Manager 
NJDEP/SBEAP 
P.O. Box 423 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0423 
609-292-3600 
609-777-1330 (F) 
877-753-1151 (S) 
kasral@dep.state.nj.us 
 
NEW MEXICO 
 
Steve Dubyk (SBO/SBEAP) 
NMEDAQB 
5500 San Antonio Drive NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109-4150 
505-222-9507 
505-222-9510 (F) 
1-800-224-7009 (N) 
steve_dubyk@state.nm.us 
 
NEW YORK 
 
Patricia Driscoll (SBO) 
Env Service Unit  
Empire State Development 
30 S Pearl Street 
Albany, NY  12245 
518 292-5103 
518-292-5802 (F) 
800-782-8369 (N) 
pdriscoll@empire.state.ny.us 
 
Jim Coyle (SBEAP) 
Environmental Program Mgr 
Small Business Assistance Prog. 
NYS Environmental Facilities Corp. 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY   12207 
518-402-7462 
518-402-8562 (F) 
800-882-9721 (S) 
coyle@nysefc.org  
 
NORTH CAROLINA 
 
Edythe McKinney (SBO) 
NC DENR Customer Service Ctr. 
Small Business Assistance Prog. 
1640 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699-1640 
919-733-0823 
919-715-7468 (F) 
877-623-6748 (N) 
edythe.mckinney@ncmail.net 
 
Tony Pendola, PE (SBEAP) 
NC DENR Customer Service Center 
Small Business Assistance Program 
1640 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699-1640 
919-733-0824 
919-715-7468 (F) 
877-623-6748 (N) 
tony.pendola@ncmail.net 
 
NORTH DAKOTA 
 
Dana Mount (SBO) 
ND Dept. of Health 
918 East Divide Ave., 4th Floor 
Bismarck, ND  58501-1947 
701-328-5150 
701-328-5200 (F) 
800-755-1625 (S) 
dmount@nd.gov 
 
Tom Bachman (SBEAP) 
ND Dept. of Health 
Division of Air Quality 
918 East Divide Ave., 2nd Floor 
Bismarck, ND  58501-1947 
701-328-5188 
701-328-5200 (F) 
800-755-1625 (S) 
tbachman@nd.gov 
 



State Small Business Ombudsman/Small Business Environmental 
Assistance Programs 

 
 
OHIO 
 
Mark Shanahan (SBO) 
Clean Air Resource Center 
50 West Broad Street, Room 
1901 
Columbus, OH  43215-5985 
614-728-3540 
614-752-9188 (F) 
800-225-5051 (S) 
mark.shanahan@aqda.state.o
h.us 
 
Rick Carleski (SBEAP) 
Ohio EPA/OCAPP 
Lazarus Government Center 
P.O. Box 1049 
Columbus, OH  43216-1049 
614-728-1742 
614-644-2807 (F) 
rick.carleski@epa.state.oh.us 
 
OKLAHOMA 
 
Judy Duncan (SBO) 
Director Customer Service 
Dept. of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 1677 
Oklahoma City, OK  73101-
1677 
405-702-1000, 405-702-1001 
(F) 
800-869-1400 (N) 
judy.duncan@deq.state.ok.us 
 
Kyle Arthur (SBEAP) 
Dept. of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 1677 
Oklahoma City, OK  73101-
1677 
405-702-1400 
405-702-9101 (F) 
800-869-1400 (N) 
kyle.arthur@deq.state.ok.us 
 
OREGON 
 
Rebecca Hillwig 
(SBO/SBEAP) 
Air Quality Business 
Assistance Program 
Coordinator 
OR Department of 
Environmental Quality 
811 SW 6th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204 
503-229-5376 
503-229-5675 (F) 
800-452-4011 (state) 
hillwig.rebecca@deq.state.or.u
s 
PENNSYLVANIA 
 
Julien F. Gaudion (SBO) 
Small Business Ombudsman 
PA Department of 
Environmental Protection 
Office of Energy and 
Technology Deployment 
Rachel Carson State Office 
Building, 15th Floor 
P.O. Box 8772 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8772 
717-783-0909 
717-783-2703 (F) 
jgaudion@state.pa.us 
 
Susan Foster (SBEAP) 
Air Quality Program Specialist 
Compliance Assistance and 
Pollution Prevention Section 
Bureau of Air Quality 
P.O. Box 8468 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
717-787-7019 
717-772-2303 (F) 
sufoster@state.pa.us  
 

PUERTO RICO 
 
Maria Buscaglia (SBEAP) 
Environmental Quality Board 
Institution of Environmental 
Education (IDEA) 
Air Quality Program Director 
P.O. Box 11488 
Santurce, PR 00910 
787-767-8181, x3160 
787-767-8122 (F) 
mariabuscaglia@jca.gobierno.pr 
 
RHODE ISLAND 
NO SBO/SBEAP 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
Phyllis T. Copeland (SBO) 
SCDHEC – EQC Administration 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, SC 29201-1708 
803-896-8982 
803-896-8999 (F) 
800-819-9001 (N) 
copelapt@dhec.sc.gov 
 
James Robinson, PE (SBEAP) 
Technical Assistance Engineer 
SCDHEC – EQC Administration 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, SC 29201-1708 
803-896-8984 
803-896-8999 (F) 
800-819-9001 (N) 
robinsjc@dhec.sc.gov 
 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
 
Joe D. Nadenicek (SBO) 
Dept of Env & Natural 
Resources 
Joe Foss Building 
523 East Capitol  
Pierre, SD  57501 
605-773-3836 
605-773-6035 (F) 
800-438-3367 (S) 
joe.nadenicek@state.sd.us 
 
Rick Boddicker (SBEAP) 
Dept of Env & Natural 
Resources 
Joe Foss Building  
523 East Capitol 
Pierre, SD   57501 
605-773-6706 
605-773-5286 (F) 
800-438-3367 (S) 
rick.boddicker@state.sd.us 
 
TENNESSEE 
 
Linda Sadler (SBO/SBEAP) 
SB Env. Assistance Program 
L&C Annex 
8th Floor 
401 Church Street 
Nashville, TN  37243-1551 
615-532-0779 
615-532-8007 (F) 
800-734-3619 (N) 
linda.sadler@state.tn.us  
 
TEXAS 
 
Matthew Baker, PE (SBO) 
Small Business Advocate 
TCEQ (Mail Code 112) 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
512-239-1091 
512-239-5678 (F) 
800-447-2827 (N) 
mabaker@tceq.state.tx.us 
 

Brian Christian (SBEAP) 
Small Business & Local 
Government Assistance Section 
Manager 
TCEQ (Mail Code 106) 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
512-239-5008 
512-239-1065 (F) 
800-447-2827 (national) 
bchristi@tceq.state.tx.us 
 
UTAH 
 
Renette Anderson (SBO) 
UT Dept of Environmental 
Quality 
Office of Planning and  Pubic 
Affairs 
168 North 1950 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-4810 
801-536-4478 
801-536-4457 (F) 
800-458-0145 (N) 
renetteanderson@utah.gov 
 
Greg Sorenson (SBEAP)  
Environmental Scientist 
Small Business Environmental 
Assistance Program 
Utah Division of Air Quality 
150 North 1950 West 
P.O. Box 144820 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
801-536-4437 
801-536-4099 (F) 
800 270-4440 (N) 
Gsorenson@utah.gov 
 
VERMONT 
 
Judy Mirro (SBEAP) 
SB Compl. Assistance Program 
VT Dept of Env Conservation 
Cannery Building 
103 South Main Street 
Waterbury, VT  05671-4911 
802-241-3745, 802-241-3273 
(F) 
800-974-9559, ext 2 (S) 
judy.mirro@state.vt.us 
 
VIRGINIA 
 
Richard Rasmussen (SBEAP) 
Dir., Small Bus. Assistance 
Prog. 
Air Division 
VA Dept of Environmental 
Quality 
629 E. Main Street 
P.O. Box 10009 
Richmond, VA  23240 
804-698-4394, 804-698-4264 
(F) 
800-592-5482 Ext 4394 (S) 
rgrassmussen@deq.virginia.gov 
 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
 
Marylyn A. Stapleton (SBEAP) 
Env. Program Manager 
V.I. Dept of Planning & Natural 
Resources 
Env. Protection Div., SBEAP 
Terminal Bldg, 2nd Fl 
Cyril E. King Airport 
St. Thomas, VI 00802 
(340) 774-3320, X5167 
(340) 714-9528-9549 (F) 
340-714-9529 (S) 
stapleton.marylyn@vidpnr-
dep.org 
 

WASHINGTON 
 
Bernard Brady (SBO/SBEAP) 
WA Department of Ecology 
Air Quality Program 
P.O. Box 47600 
Olympia, WA  98504-7600 
360-407-6803 
360-407-7534 (F) 
bbra461@ecy.wa.gov 
 
WEST VIRGINIA 
 
Terry L. Polen PE, QEP (SBO) 
WV Dept of Env Protection 
601 57th Street 
Charleston, WV   25304 
304-926-0440 ext 1381 
304-926-0498 (F) 
304-389-7520 (C) 
tpolen@wvdep.org  
 
Gene M. Coccari (SBEAP) 
SBEAP Manager 
WV Division of Air Quality  
SBEAP  
601 57th Street, SE 
Charleston, WV 25304  
304-926-0475  
304-926-0479 (F)  
gcoccari@wvdep.org  
 
WISCONSIN 
 
Renee Lesjak Bashel (SBO) 
WI Clean Air SBO 
PO Box 7970 5th FL 
201 West Washington Avenue 
Madison, WI  53707-7970 
608-264-6153 
608-264-6151 (F) 
800-435-7287 (N) 
Renee.Bashel@Wisconsin.gov 
 
 
Tom Coogan 
WI SB Clean Air Assistance Program 
P.O. Box 7970 5th FL 
201 West Washington Avenue 
Madison, WI 53707-7970 
608-267-9214 
608-264-6151 (F) 
800-435-7287 (N) 
Thomas.Coogan@Wisconsin.gov  
 
WYOMING 
 
Dan Clark (SBO) 
Dept of Env Quality 
Small Business Ombudsman 
Herschler Bldg. 4-W 
122 W. 25th Street 
Cheyenne, WY  82002 
307-777-7388 
307-777-3610 (F) 
dclark@state.wy.us 
 
Stephen Roseberry  (SBEAP) 
Dept of Env Quality 
Technical Assistance Program 
Coordinator 
Herschler Bldg. 4-W 
122 W. 25th Street 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 
307-777-7347 
307-777-3610 (F) 
sroseb@state.wy.us  


